

Cr. Motion 24/25

Order no. 08 dated 28.01.2026

Today is fixed for filing status report of the Hon'ble Court, by the Petitioner and further order.

O.P. no. 1 files hazira.

Petitioner files a petition along with a letter of Ld. Advocate, informing that a Criminal Application being filing no. CRR/2375/2025 Under Section 482 read with Section 401 of the Cr.P.C. has been filed before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, challenging the order dated 14.05.2025, passed by this court. So, prayer is made for another date on that ground.

Copy of the same is served to the O.P. no. 01.

Perused. Heard. Considered.

It appears that several opportunities were given to the Petitioner, but the Petitioner failed to bring any order/ stay order from Hon'ble Court, till date. Therefore, this Court has no other options but to proceed with the case.

Fix 12.03.2026 for hearing.

D/C by me,