

Criminal Motion – 24/2025

Present : Mr. Nayyar Azam Khan  
Additional Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Serampore, Hooghly,  
J.O Code No.WB01302.

Order No.10 dated 11.5.2026:

The record is put up today on the basis of an allowed put up petition filed along with a petition which is supported by affidavit filed on behalf of the petitioner praying for withdrawal of the instant Criminal Motion on the ground stated therein.

Copy seen other side.

After the record is put up, the filed petition is now taken up for hearing and order.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner while moving the said petition submitted that the dispute between the parties has amicably been settled so, the petitioner is not willing to proceed with this motion further and intends to withdraw this criminal motion. He prayed for passing of necessary order of dismissal of this motion upon withdrawal.

Ld. Advocate for the respondent raised no objection.

The petitioner is present today and now is examined on dock. He stated the self same facts as mentioned in his withdrawal petition filed on this day. He also stated that he was under no physical or mental pressure at the time of filing of this withdrawal petition. It appears from the withdrawal petition filed today on behalf of the petitioner that the dispute between the parties has amicably been settled so, the petitioner is not willing to proceed with this motion further and intends to withdraw this criminal motion. As there is no impediment in such withdrawal, the prayer of the petitioner is hereby allowed. The instant criminal motion is now dismissed being withdrawn.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

That the application for withdrawal of the criminal motion is allowed.

The petitioner is permitted to withdraw the instant motion.

Motion is dismissed for non prosecution and thus disposed of.

Let a copy of this order along with TCR be sent to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Serampore for information.

Dict. & corr. By me.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Serampore, Hooghly.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Serampore, Hooghly.

Criminal Motion – 24/2025

Present : Mr. Nayyar Azam Khan  
Additional Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Serampore, Hooghly,  
J.O Code No.WB01302.

Order No.10 dated 11.5.2026:

The record is put up today on the basis of an allowed put up petition filed along with a petition which is supported by affidavit filed on behalf of the petitioner praying for withdrawal of the instant Criminal Motion on the ground stated therein.

Copy seen other side.

After the record is put up, the filed petition is now taken up for hearing and order.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner while moving the said petition submitted that the dispute between the parties has amicably been settled so, the petitioner is not willing to proceed with this motion further and intends to withdraw this criminal motion. He prayed for passing of necessary order of dismissal of this motion upon withdrawal.

Ld. Advocate for the respondent raised no objection.

The petitioner is present today and now is examined on dock. He stated the self same facts as mentioned in his withdrawal petition filed on this day. He also stated that he was under no physical or mental pressure at the time of filing of this withdrawal petition. It appears from the withdrawal petition filed today on behalf of the petitioner that the dispute between the parties has amicably been settled so, the petitioner is not willing to proceed with this motion further and intends to withdraw this criminal motion. As there is no impediment in such withdrawal, the prayer of the petitioner is hereby allowed. The instant criminal motion is now dismissed being withdrawn.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

That the application for withdrawal of the criminal motion is allowed.

The petitioner is permitted to withdraw the instant motion.

Motion is dismissed for non prosecution and thus disposed of.

Let a copy of this order along with TCR be sent to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Serampore for information.

Dict. & corr. By me.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Serampore, Hooghly.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Serampore, Hooghly.

Memo No.....

Dated .....

Copy of this order along with TCR forwarded to : The Ld. Judicial Magistrate 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Serampore, Hooghly for information.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Serampore, Hooghly.